Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group are measured
using its functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the Group operates.

(d) Retrospective Reclassification of Accounts and Correction of Prior Period Error

The Group made retrospective reclassifications in its statements of financial
position as of May 31, 2017 and 2016 relating to certain accounts to conform with
the current presentation.  Also, the Group corrected a prior period error relating to
the reclassification of cost of land  attributable to the Group as to whether
owner-occupied or held for accretion of wealth (see Notes 14 and 15).  These
reclassifications and correction did not result in any adjustment to the balances of
total comprehensive income or total equity as previously reported.

 Presented below are the analysis of the effects of the reclassifications and restatements
 on certain accounts in the statement of financial position for the two periods.

  May 31, 2017

   As Previously   Effects of
   Reported   Reclassifications  As Restated

   Changes in assets:
  Current:

Trade and other receivables – net  P 446,699,264   P 3,370,791   P 450,070,055
Other current assets – net   680,352,309  (  675,710 )   679,676,599

   2,695,081
Non-current:

Property and equipment – net   5,675,099,744   381,198,119   6,056,297,863
Investment properties – net   567,045,862  (  381,198,119 )   185,847,743
Other non-current assets   88,942,544   1,000,000   89,942,544
   1,000,000

   3,695,081

 Change in liabilities –

Trade and other payables   958,063,062  (  3,695,081 )   961,758,143

Net change in equity   P -

- 6 -

  May 31, 2016
   As Previously   Effects of
   Reported   Reclassifications  As Restated

 Changes in assets:

Current:
Trade and other receivables – net  P 433,168,059   P 14,916,641   P 448,084,700
Other current assets – net   230,681,738  (  13,716,901 )   216,964,837

   1,199,740
Non-current –

Other non-current assets   73,465,689   1,000,000   74,465,689

   2,199,740

 Change in liabilities –
Trade and other payables   820,191,572  (  2,199,740 )   822,391,312

 Net change in equity   P -

2.2 Adoption of Amended PFRS

(a) Effective in Fiscal Year 2018 that are Relevant to the Group

The Group adopted the following amendments and annual improvements to
PFRS, which are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on or
after January 1, 2017:

 PAS 7 (Amendments)  : Statement of Cash Flows –
   Disclosure Initiative
 PAS 12 (Amendments)  : Income taxes – Recognition of Deferred
   Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses
  Annual Improvements to
   PFRS (2014-2016 Cycle)
  PFRS 12  : Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities –